

Stockton Sailing Club

4980 Buckley Cove Way Stockton, Ca. 95219

Notice of Race

Long Distance Race #2

1 Rules

1.1 The regatta will be governed by the rules as defined in The Racing Rules of Sailing, the NOR, and the current SSC Standing Race Instructions.

2 Eligibility

- 2.1 This event is open to all yachts that meet NCPHRF minimum requirements, and have a NCPHRF or Stockton Sailing Club PHRF handicap rating.
- 2.2 In the event that identical boats rate differently under the two systems, Stockton Sailing Club ratings will apply.

3 Entries

- 3.1 The entry fee is \$10.
- 3.2 Sign up online at <u>www.stocktonsc.org</u> or in the Clubhouse before 1100 hours, **Saturday, May** 18th, 2019.

4 Schedule

- 4.1 The date of this event is **Saturday, May 18th, 2019**.
- 4.2 Scheduled times for this event:
 - 1100 Registration ends
 - 1100 Skippers meeting
 - 1155 Scheduled first warning
 - 1200 Scheduled first start

5 Racing Area

5.1 The racing area will be in the San Joaquin River adjacent to the Stockton Sailing Club.

6 Courses and Marks

6.1 The course will be selected based on conditions with a target duration of approximately 5 hours and will be announced at the Skippers meeting.

7 Scoring

7.1 The race will be scored using PHRF Time-on-Time.

8 Assignment to Division

- 8.1 Division assignments will be based upon the number and types of entrants.
- 8.2 Division assignments and starting sequence will be finalized at the skipper's meeting.

9 Awards

Awards will be presented division on the following basis:

- One to four yachts registered: first place only
- Five to seven yachts registered: first and second place
- More than seven yachts registered: first through third place.

10 Disclaimer of Liability

Competitors participate in the regatta entirely at their own risk. See rule RRS 4, Decision to Race. The organizing authority will not accept any liability for material damage or personal injury or death sustained in conjunction with or prior to, during, or after the regatta.

11 Further Information

Chris Shepherd, 209.321.5447, regatta19@stocktonsc.org